

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
SUBREGION 24**

BETTERROADS ASPHALT CORP.,
a/k/a BETTERROADS ASPHALT, LLC.

and

Cases: 12-CA-183927,
12-CA-187042

VIRGIN ISLAND WORKERS UNION

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Ana B. Ramos- Fernández
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Subregion 24
525 F.D. Roosevelt Ave.
Suite 1002 La Torre de Plaza
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00918-1002
Telephone: (787) 766-5347
Fax: (787) 766-5478
E-mail: ana.ramos@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1-2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Background	2-3
B. Respondent's Operations	3-4
C. Respondent Failed to Pay Unit Employees' Salaries and Benefits without Notifying and Bargaining with the Union	4-5
D. Respondent Notified the Union that it Intended to Cease its Operations in an Uncertain Date	5-7
E. Respondent Closed its Operations Without Affording the Union an Opportunity to Bargain	7-8
F. Respondent Failed to Comply with the Prior Notice To Close its Operations Required by USVI Law	8-9
G. Respondent Owes Salaries and Benefits to the Unit Employees	9-10
H. Respondent's Anticipated Defenses	10- 11
III. ARGUMENT	11
A. RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTION 8 (a) (1) AND (5) OF THE ACT BY UNILATERALLY FAILING AND REFUSING TO PAY WAGES AND BENEFITS EARNED BY EMPLOYEES IN THE UNIT	11
1. Legal Standard	11-13
2. Respondent Failed and Refused to Pay Unit Employees' Wages And Benefits Without Notice and Bargaining with the Union	13-15

B. RESPONDENT FAILED AND REFUSED TO BARGAIN OVER THE EFFECTS OF ITS DECISION TO CLOSE ITS ST. THOMAS FACILITY IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 8 (a) (1) AND (5) OF THE ACT	15-17
C. RESPONDENT’S ECONOMIC REASONS DID NOT EXCUSE IT FROM PROVIDING NOTICE AND AN OPPORTUNITY TO BARGAIN TO THE UNION	17-20
IV. CONCLUSION	20-21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22
APPENDIX A	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
1. <i>AG Communication Systems Corp.</i> , 350 NLRB 168, 172 (2007)	15
2. <i>Angelica Healthcare Services</i> , 284 NLRB 844, 852-853 (1987)	12
3. <i>Bottom Line Enterprises</i> , 302 NLRB 373, 374 (1991)	12
4. <i>Celotex Corp.</i> , 259 NLRB 1186, 1193 (1982)	12
5. <i>Champion International Corp.</i> , 330 NLRB 672 (2003)	15
6. <i>Ciba Geigy Pharmaceutical Division</i> , 264 NLRB 1013 (1982), enf., 722 F.2d 1120 (3d Cir.1983).	13
7. <i>Compact Video Services</i> , 319 NLRB 131 fn. 1 (1995)	18
8. <i>Cyclone Fence, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 1354 (2000)	17
9. <i>Daily News of Los Angeles</i> , 315 NLRB 1236, 1238 (1994).	12
10. <i>E.I Dupont de Nemours</i> , 335 NLRB No. 176, (2010)	12
11. <i>Emhart Industries</i> , 297 NLRB 215, 216 (1987)	13
12. <i>First National Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666, 681-682 7 fn. 15 (1981)	15, 16
13. <i>Gannett Co.</i> , 333 NLRB 355, 359 (2001).	13
14. <i>Goya Foods of Florida</i> , 356 NLRB 1461 (2011)	20
15. <i>Gulf States Mfg. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 704 F2d 1390 (5 th Cir. 1983)	13
16. <i>Indiana Hospital</i> , 315 NLRB 647 (1994)	11
17. <i>Intersystems Design & Technology Corp.</i> , 278 NLRB 759 (1986)	13
18. <i>Litton Financial Printing Division v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190, 198 (1991)	12
19. <i>Los Angeles Soap Co.</i> , 300 NLRB 289 (1990)	15-16

20. <i>Melody San Bruno, Inc.</i> , 325 NLRB 846 (1998)	21
21. <i>Metropolitan Teletronics, Corp.</i> , 279 NLRB 957 (1986) enfd. mem., 819 F.2d 1130 (2d Cir. 1987)	15
22. <i>M & M Transportation Co.</i> , 239 NLRB 73 (1978)	17
23. <i>Mike_O'Connor Chevrolet</i> , 209 NLRB 701, 704 (1974)	11
24. <i>National Terminal Bakery Co.</i> , 190 NLRB 465 (1971)	17
25. <i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736, 743 (1962)	11, 12
26. <i>Pontiac Osteopathic Hospital</i> , 336 NLRB 1021, 1023-1024 (2001)	13
27. <i>Ramada Plaza Hotel</i> , 341 NLRB.310, 315-316 (2004)	11
28. <i>Raskin Packing Co.</i> , 246 NLRB 78 (1979)	17
29. <i>RBE Electronics of S.D.</i> 320 NLRB 80, 81 (1995)	12, 18
30. <i>Register-Guard</i> , 339 NLRB 353, 354 (2003)	12
31. <i>Transmarine Navigation Corp.</i> , 170 NLRB 389 (1968)	20, 21
32. <i>Toledo Blade Co.</i> , 343 NLRB 385, 388 (2004).	11
33. <i>UPS Supply Chain Solutions, Inc.</i> 364 NLRB No. 8 (2016)	20
34. <i>Venture Packaging</i> , 294 NLRB 544, 547, 548 fn. 4 (1989) enfd. mem. 923 F.2d 855 (6 th Cir. 1991)	12
35. <i>Willamette Tug & Barge Co.</i> , 300 NLRB 282 (1990)	15,16
36. <i>Woodland Clinic</i> , 331 NLRB 735, 738 (2000)	16

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
SUBREGION 24**

BETTERROADS ASPHALT CORP.
a/k/a BETTERROADS ASPHALT, LLC

and

Cases: 12-CA-183927,
12-CA-187042
